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September 9, 2013
Honorable Alan L. King





Probate Judge of Jefferson County

716 Richard Arrington, Jr. Blvd N.

Birmingham, Alabama 35203

Probate Judges – Newspapers – Notice – Personnel Boards – Jefferson County

Act 248 (1945) does not authorize the Probate Judge of Jefferson County to publish notice of meetings of the Citizens Supervisory Commission via an online newspaper.  The Probate Judge, however, may supplement his posted legal-notice requirements by utilizing the services of an online newspaper.  

Dear Judge King:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May an online publication of notice on al.com, which otherwise complies with the particulars of Act 248 (1945), constitute legal and appropriate notice pursuant to the act? 

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office that, pursuant to Act 248 (1945) as amended, the Probate Judge of Jefferson County also serves as the Chairperson of the Citizens Supervisory Commission.  In this position, the Probate Judge must call semi-annual meetings. The provisions for calling a meeting state, in pertinent part, as follows:

The Chairman of the commission or any five members thereof may call a meeting of the commission at the courthouse at the county site of the county, at noon on any Tuesday they deem it in the public interest for it to meet.  Such notice shall be signed by the person or person calling such meeting and shall state briefly the purposes of the meeting; shall be mailed to each person registered as a member of the commission or known to be such and published once each day for three consecutive days immediately preceding such meeting in some daily newspaper published in such county; if no such paper is published in the county, then by posting in a public place in the main and each branch courthouse in the county and in the city hall of each city in the county subject to this Act more than five days before such proposed meeting.  Notice of each semiannual meeting shall be given in like manner. . . .
1945 Ala. Acts No. 248, 376, 386. 


Your particular concerns surround the recent changes by the Birmingham News regarding its newspaper publications.  Although the Birmingham News previously published its papers on a daily basis, recently the Birmingham News began publishing paper issues only on three days of the week--Sunday, Wednesday, and Friday.  This newspaper, like others, is beginning to place a greater emphasis on digital news coverage on its website.  Accordingly, you question whether continued use of the Birmingham News will satisfy the provisions of Act 248.  In particular, you are concerned that, if the posting method of notification is used, a significant portion of the population would not receive notice of the meetings.


Words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331 (Ala. 2000).  The act clearly references two mechanisms for providing notice that are quickly becoming antiquated.  Nevertheless, based upon the plain language of Act 248, it is the opinion of this Office that, without a newspaper that is printed daily and in circulation within the county, the Probate Judge of Jefferson County is required to provide notice of meetings of the Citizens Supervisory Commission by posting such notice in the main and each branch courthouse in the county.  

Although the act is written broadly enough that one may conclude that the Birmingham News is publishing this material on its website, section 6-8-60 of the Code of Alabama requires legal notices to be printed in a paper publication.  See, generally, Ala. Code § 6-8-60 (Supp. 2012); opinion to Honorable L.W. Noonan, Judge of Probate, Mobile County, dated March 18, 1994, A.G. No. 94-00123 (noting that publish means to make public and print means to put into ink.).

The provisions of Act 248 do not preclude the probate judge from fulfilling his legal-notice requirements via postings in the courthouses and supplementing that notice by also using an online newspaper. 

CONCLUSION


Act 248 does not authorize the Probate Judge of Jefferson County to publish notice of meetings of the Citizens Supervisory Commission via an online newspaper.  The Probate Judge, however, may supplement his posted legal-notice requirements by utilizing the services of an online newspaper. 

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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